

Supreme Court Case No. S054624  
2d Civil No. B096643

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROGER D. MOELLER,  
Petitioner,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,  
Respondent.

---

SANWA BANK,  
Real Party in Interest.

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

MITCHELL, SILBERBERG & KNUPP  
Hayward J. Kaiser (66365)  
Allan B. Cutrow (50353)  
Richard B. Sheldon (150092)  
11377 West Olympic Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90064  
(310) 312-2000

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA  
Stephen H. Weiss, General Counsel (60172)  
Jill Switzer, Senior Counsel (72878)  
Phyllis A. Siegel, Senior Counsel (90383)  
601 South Figueroa Street, W4-2  
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704  
(213) 896-7900

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND  
Kent L. Richland (51413)  
Carolyn Oill (130721)  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215  
310/859-7811

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest  
SANWA BANK CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	2
I. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS HELD BY SANWA AND PROTECTS FROM COMPELLED DISCLOSURE ITS CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS WITH COUNSEL CONSULTED BY SANWA IN CONNECTION WITH SANWA'S ADMINISTRATION OF THE MOELLER TRUST.	2
A. English Common Law Does Not Supplant The Evidence Code.	3
B. Trust Administrative Records Are Not Exempt From The Attorney-Client Privilege.	6
C. Moeller Is Not The Holder of the Privilege.	6
II. STRONG PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORT THE STATUTORY PROVISION FOR THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE THAT PROTECTS ALL OF A TRUSTEE'S CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS WITH ITS ATTORNEYS.	9
CONCLUSION	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Weintraub (1985) 471 U.S. 343 [85 L.Ed.2d 372, 105 S.Ct. 1986]	7, 8, 9
Dickerson v. Superior Court (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 93	4, 5
Drennan v. Security Pac. Nat. Bank (1981) 28 Cal.3d 764	3, 10
Geldermann, Inc. v. Bruner (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 640	4
Holm v. Superior Court (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 1241	4
I. E. Associates v. Safeco Title Ins. Co. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 281	3
In re Kevin F. (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 178	10
People v. Gionis (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196	2, 3
Portillo v. G. T. Price Products, Inc. (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 285	4
Roberts v. City of Palmdale (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	14
Rojo v. Kliger (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	3
Shannon v. Superior Court (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 986	5, 6
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Superior Court (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1320	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
Evidence Code section 911	2, 3
Evidence Code sections 950-962	4
Evidence Code section 953, subdivision (d)	7, 9
Evidence Code section 954	4

Other Authorities

Gibbs and Hanson, <i>The Fiduciary Exception to a Trustee's Attorney/Client Privilege</i> (1995) 21 ACTEC Notes 236	13
Reid, et al., <i>Privilege and Confidentiality Issues When A Lawyer Represents A Fiduciary</i> (1996) 30 Real Prop., Prob. & Trust J. 541	12
